collected from Shri Khogendro Singh through DD Manipur and the coverage was broad cast on 3
nd

December 2024via DD Imphal. 

Result and outcome 

The cumulative yield of 1580 kg was obtained from his field with an area 625 sq.m. over a duration 

of 4 months.The cost of production for his Arka Mangala cultivation was Rs 9,800 (Nine thousand 

eight hundred)only. He earned a gross return Rs 69,520(Sixty-nine thousand five hundred and 

twenty) by selling theArka Mangala podsat Rs 44 per kg.The net return from an area of 625 sq.m. 

was Rs 59,720 ( Fifty-nine thousand seven hundred and twenty ) 

Impact of the technology/Remark 

The Yard Long Bean variety ArkaMangala can be adopted for Front Line Demonstration 

programmes at farmers’ fields in Bishnupur district, Manipur as a source of high income 

generation. Many farmers in Bishnupur district are interested in incorporating ArkaMangala into